25th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, 20 – 23 May 2019, Delft, The Netherlands
Adjoint-based Broadband Noise Minimization using Stochastic
Noise Generation
Beckett Y. Zhou∗and Nicolas R. Gauger †
Chair for Scientific Computing, TU Kaiserslautern
Bldg 34, Paul-Ehrlich-Strasse, 67663 Kaiserslautern, Germany
Hua-Dong Yao‡, Shia-Hui Peng,§ and Lars Davidson ¶
Department of Applied Mechanics, Chalmers University of Technology

realistic high-lift wing section with double-slotted flap. The fence-off and fence-attached configurations have been
previously analyzed by Yao et al.14
16 of 17
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
References
1Lockard, D. and Lilley, G., “The airframe noise reduction challenge,” NASA/TM-2004-213013, 2004.
2Colonius, T. and Lele, S. K., “Computational Aeroacoustics: Progress on Nonlinear Problems of Sound Generation,” Progress in Aerospace
Sciences, Vol. 40, 2004, pp. 345–416.
3Lele, S. K. and Nichols, J. W., “A second golden age of aeroacoustics?” Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London, Vol. 372,
2014.
4Jameson, A., “Aerodynamic Design via Control Theory,” Journal of Scientific Computing, Vol. 3, No. 3, 1988, pp. 233–260.
5Pironneau, O., “On Optimum Design in Fluid Mechanics,” Journal of Fluid Mechanics, Vol. 64, No. 1, 1974, pp. 97–110.
6Blonigan, P., Chen, R., Wang, Q., and Larsson, J., “Towards adjoint sensitivity analysis of statistics in turbulent flow simulation.” In Pro-
ceedings of the Summer Program (2012), 2012.
7Zhou, B. Y., Albring, T., Gauger, N. R., Ilario, C. R., Economon, T. D., and Alonso, J. J., “Reduction of Airframe Noise Components Using
a Discrete Adjoint Approach,” AIAA-2017-3658, 2017.
8Béchara, W., Bailly, C., Lafon, P., and Candel, S., “Stochastic approach to noise modeling for free turbulent flows,” AIAA Journal, Vol. 32(3),
1994, pp. 455–464.
9Bailly, C. and Juvé, D., “A stochastic approach to compute subsonic noise using linearized Euler’s equations,” AIAA-1999–1872, 1999.
10Ewert, R. and Schröder, W., “On the Simulation of Trailing Edge Noise with a Hybrid LES/APE Method,” Journal of Sound and Vibration,
Vol. 270, 2004, pp. 509–524.
11Billson, M., Eriksson, L.-E., and Davidson, L., “Jet noise modeling using synthetic anisotropic turbulence,” AIAA Paper, 2004, pp. 2004–
3028.
12Casalino, D. and Barbarino, M., “A stochastic method for airfoil self-noise computation in frequency-domain,” AIAA-2010–3884, 2010.
13di Francescantonio, P. ., Ferrante, P., Deconinck, T., and Hirsch, C., “Assessment of SNGR Method for Robust and Efficient Simulation of
Flow Generated Noise,” AIAA-2013–2264, 2013.
14Yao, H., Davidson, L., Peng, S., Eriksson, L., Barbarino, M., Capizzano, F., and Mingione, G., “Assessment of Flap Side-Edge Fence Noise
using SNGR Method,” AIAA Paper 2015-2224, 2015.
15Yao, H., Davidson, L., Peng, S., Barbarino, M., Capizzano, F., and Mingione, G., “Assessment of Conceptual Noise Reduction Devices for
A Main Landing Gear using SNGR Method,” AIAA Paper 2015-2692, 2015.
16Hogan, R., “Fast reverse-mode automatic differentiation using expression templates in C++,” Transactions on Mathematical Software,
Vol. 40, 2014, pp. 1–16.
17Hovland, P., Mohammadi, B., and Bischof, C., “Automatic Differentiation and Navier-Stokes Computations,” Computation Methods for
Optimal Design and Control, Vol. 24, 1998, pp. 265–284.
18Gauger, N. R., Walther, A., Moldenhauer, C., and Widhalm, M., “Automatic Differentiation of an Entire Design Chain for Aerodynamic
Shape Optimization,” Notes on Numerical Fluid Mechanics and Multidisciplinary Design, Vol. 96, 2007, pp. 454–461.
19Nemili, A., Özkaya, E., Gauger, N. R., Kramer, F., Höll, T., and Thiele, F., “Optimal Design of Active Flow Control for a Complex High-Lift
Configuration,” AIAA-2014-2515, 2014.
20Palacios, F., Economon, T. D., Aranake, A. C., Copeland, S. R., Lonkar, A. K., Lukaczyk, T. W., Manosalvas, D. E., Naik, K. R., Padron,
A. S., Tracey, B., Variyar, A., and Alonso, J. J., “Stanford University Unstructured (SU2): Open-source analysis and design technology for turbulent
flows,” AIAA Journal, Vol. 54, 2016, pp. 828–846.
21Zhao, X. and He, G. W., “Space-time correlations of fluctuating velocities in turbulent shear flows,” Phys Rrev. E, Vol. 79, No. 4, 2009,
pp. 046316.
22Bailly, C. and Juvé, D., “A stochastic approach to compute subsonic noise using linearized Euler’s equations,” AIAA Paper, 1999, pp. 1999–
1872.
23Sagebaum, M., Albring, T., and Gauger, N. R., “High-Performance Derivative Computations using CoDiPack,” arXiv preprint
arXiv:1709.07229, 2017.
24Hicks, R. M. and Henne, P. A., “Wing Design by Numerical Optimization,” Journal of Aircraft, Vol. 15, 1978, pp. 407–412.
25Sederberg, T. W. and Parry, S. R., “Free-form deformation of solid geometric models,” SIGGRAPH Comput. Graph., Vol. 20, 1986, pp. 151–
160.
26Watanabe, S. and Kato, H., “Stereo PIV Applications to Large-Scale Low-Speed Wind Tunnels,” AIAA-2003-0919, 2003.
27Zhou, B. Y., Albring, T., Gauger, N. R., Ilario, C. R., Economon, T. D., and Alonso, J. J., “A Discrete Adjoint Approach for Jet-Flap
Interaction Noise Reduction,” AIAA-2017-0130, 2017.
28Ewert, R. and Schröder, W., “Acoustic Perturbation Equations Based on Flow Decomposition via Source Filtering,” J. Comput. Phys.,
Vol. 188, 2003, pp. 365–398.
17 of 17
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics